WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1967

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. ///

(By Mr. Carson, hus President and Mr. Kaufman)

PASSED Jehnany 22, 1967
In Effect Muly Lays from Passage

FILED IN THE OFFICE
ROBERT D. BAILEY
SECRETARY OF STATE
THIS DATE 3-8-67



Senate Bill No. 111

(By Mr. Carson, Mr. President, and Mr. Kaufman)

[Passed February 22, 1967; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section twelve, article two, chapter thirty-three of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to notice of public hearings regarding insurance matters.

That section twelve, article two, chapter thirty-three of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 2. INSURANCE COMMISSIONER.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

§33-2-12. Notice.

Whenever under the provisions of this chapter the com-2 missioner is required to give notice to any person the

service of such notice shall be deemed proper and effective with regard to any licensee of the commissioner (including insurers, agents, brokers and solicitors) or any em-5 6 ployee of such licensee when such notice directed to such person to be notified shall have been deposited in 8 the United States mails, postage prepaid, addressed to 9 the principal place of business or residence of such li-10 censee as last of record in the commissioner's office. The 11 verified return of the person depositing such notice in 12 the mails as to the fact of such mailing shall be proof 13 of service. With the exception of notice for public hearing as is stated in section five (g), article twenty of this 15 chapter, notice to a person other than a licensee or em-16 ployee of a licensee shall be served in the manner pro-17 vided by law for service of process in civil actions, and 18 such manner of service may also be used and shall constitute effective notice to a licensee or employee of a 19 20 licensee.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Walliam Tompos
Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

To take effect 90 days from passage.
Stonne Muse
Clerk of the Senate
C.G. Blankenship
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Howard Carson
President of the Senate

A Lackan Colit

The within approved this the 8

day of March, 1967.

Huert C. Smith



PRESENTED TO THE
GOVERNOR

Time 1:20 P.M.